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22019 marked 8 years in my tenure as Chairman of 
SCAA. As per good governance practices, a new 
Board will be appointed in 2020. I am therefore 
delighted to present my last Annual Report for the 
financial year ending 31 December 2019.

The year under review has been encouraging, to say 
the least, albeit challenging at times. I am proud to 
affirm that the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority 
(SCAA) has continued to perform well during 
the year, having made continuous growth and 
improvement, and obtained good financial results. 

Overview of the year
2019 starred achievements ranging from SCAA’s 
consistent revenue growth to the establishment of a 
new and vibrant leadership. The year also witnessed 
the opening of our new modern domestic terminal and 
some key appointments at senior management level. 

New leadership
With the arrival of the new CEO Mr. Garry Albert, I 
have had the opportunity to witness a transforming 
organization, in the pursuit of excellence, whilst 
executing its core mandate. The board has welcomed 
and fully supported this comprehensive approach 
and new strategic thrust, guaranteed to take SCAA to 
greater heights in the years to come. 

A promise delivered
As the Chairman of SCAA Board, I am proud to report 
that SCAA has constantly responded to the continuous 
demand for travel. On 4 of June 2019 we saw the 
opening of the new Domestic Terminal. It was with 
admiration that we followed the opening of a modern 
and more spacious terminal that serves to not only 
accommodate the travelling public but also entice any 
airport visitors to indulge in a delightful selection of 
food and beverages. Such development is cognizant 
with our drive to ensure that the Airport delivers 5* level 
service to its customers. 

Growth
Over the last 10 years, passenger numbers and 
international traffic to our shores, have experienced 
continuous growth. Together with other tourism 
partners, SCAA has played an instrumental role in 
ensuring that connectivity to and from Seychelles is 
heightened. SCAA’s participation in the 12th Edition of 
the Air Services Negotiation Conference (ICAN) 2019, 
in Jordan culminated with the signing of two new air 

services agreements with Zimbabwe and the Dominican 
Republic. As a result, Seychelles now has a total of 91 air 
services agreements, further expanding our horizon in 
terms of connectivity.

Compliance with International standards
Aviation, as an industry, is a key contributor to the 
overall Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of any country. 
Safe travel, regular audits, and zero tolerance for non-
compliance to regulations therefore remains critical for 
SCAA, in order to effectively execute its mandate as a 
regulator. 

A key focus for the Authority during the reporting 
period was to beef up capacity and expertise of our 
Safety and Security Regulation team to allow them to be 
fully equipped, in order to effectively and consistently 
implement their safety oversight requirements. 
Furthermore, under the ICAO Regional Cooperation 
Framework, we also formalised cooperation agreements 
with the Civil Aviation Authorities of Namibia and 
Ethiopia, in the areas of Aerodrome and Ground Aids.

We are therefore confident that our state’s effective 
Implementation (EI) ratings will significantly improve in 
the upcoming ICAO USOAP continuous audit planned 
for 2020.

Financial Performance
For the year ended 31st December 2019, SCAA collected 
a total sum of SCR 503.9 million and recorded an 
operating profit before tax SCR 148.1 million. However, 
as a result of paying significant dividends to Seychelles 
Government, amounting to SCR 115 million, the bottom 
line shows SCAA’s reported deficit of SCR 11.3million. 
Despite the deficit, SCAA remains a financially stable 
organization with a strong cashflow. The authority 
remains focused on broadening the revenue streams 
and maintaining the operating cost at optimum levels.

Strategic outlook
The highlighted successes do not however lessen the 
continuing efforts to abate our operational costs and 
uphold our international obligations while adhering to 
our financial commitments as a State-Owned Enterprise 
(SOE). As a Board, we will continue directing SCAA 
towards enhancing and optimizing its performance, 
both operationally and financially.  

As we move forward, of priority to SCAA, is to tackle 
infrastructure projects that will address volume 
constraints and identified safety and security risks. 
Furthermore, there is a business continuity risk, due to 
ageing infrastructure, in particular the uncertainty of 
the state of the runway. Hence the move to undertake 
a review of the airport masterplan that will maximise 
the current aerodrome footprint to cater for the next 
20 years. We hope to be able to share the detailed 
master plan with the Government and key industry 
stakeholders in 2020.

Conclusion
Since this will most probably be my last report, I would 
like to take this opportunity to thank all our Board 
members; each of you have been instrumental in 
guiding the strategic direction of SCAA, ensuring good 
governance and promoting an ethical culture across 
the organisation.

Allow me to also thank the SCAA employees for their 
professionalism and hard work in 2019. CEO Garry 
Albert, I admire your dynamism and vision for SCAA, 
and I wish you success for 2020 and the years to come. 
Finally, my ultimate aspiration is that the organisation 
continues to uphold and preserve its financial 
sustainability, delivers on all of its plans, continues 
striving for excellence and maintains focus on ensuring 
the safety and security of aviation at the core of its 
operations.

Chairman’s
Statement
For the year ended 31st December, 2019

Captain David Savy
Chairman of the Board, SCAA
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On the ICT side, a more advanced Airport Information 
Management System (AIMS) was successfully 
commissioned. It is expected that the system will 
cater for our growing airport operational and data 
management needs and keep us abreast with emerging 
trends. During the year, we also completed Vigilant 
Security System (VSS) project for Praslin airport. 
The VSS project will carry on into 2020, where more 
upgrading of the system is expected. 

Airport Master Plan Review
As part of the process of visioning and strategizing 
airport development to bring SIA into the next 20 
years, during the year, we found it necessary to review 
the 2009 Masterplan to update and adapt to changing 
aviation needs, both local and international. This review 
will focus on maximizing the current footprint of the 
SIA infrastructure whilst encompassing all aspects 
of operation and commerce; new safety, security and 
environmental standards. As such, towards the end of 
2019, we received the approval from the Procurement 
Oversight Unit (POU) for us to proceed with the review 
that will be undertaken by CPG Consultants Pte Ltd 
(Singapore). 

Safety & Security
Safety and security remain of paramount importance 
to SCAA. As part of the preparations for the 2020 
ICAO Audit, two technical missions were conducted in 
2019 by the ICAO ESAF office within the framework of 
the Regional Office Safety Team (ROST) programme. 
This programme provides support and assistance to 
the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority in maintaining 
progress from the 2018 ICVM. In the same light, we 
received a visit from the ICAO Regional director in 
December, where he presented the State Action Plan 
for Seychelles to Minister Didier Dogley. The ICAO  
State-Specific Plan of Action for Seychelles takes into 
account the audit and ICVM results and Regional Safety 
Office Safety Team (ROST) missions conducted to 
support and assist Seychelles to continuously improve 
the performance of its safety oversight system. We 
expect that the ICAO ESAF support will be further 
intensified to effectively prepare for the forthcoming 
ICAO audit scheduled for 2020.

Attracting the right people 
As our organisation grows we need to attract the 
right people for the right positions and retain the 
best talents. It is just as important that we equip our 
staff with the skills to excel and remain current in the 
dynamic industry we work in. We have stayed true to 
our values and belief in training and empowering our 
people. In 2019, we invested SCR 13.9 million in local and 
international training. 

Our Air Traffic Controllers training programme 
continue to prove a great success, with six of the 
trainee controllers successfully completing their 
Aerodrome control course in November. Furthermore, 
ten Air Traffic Controllers successfully completed 
the ATM Supervisory Course with another batch of 
ten successfully completing the On-The-Job Training 
Instructor’s (OJTI) course. The Air Traffic Management 
division now has 31 operational controllers. 

Looking ahead
As we embark on reviewing our airport master plan, 
we must continue to work closely and engage with 
our airport partners in the industry. We must remain 
committed to delivering on our new vision ‘A leading 
organisation delivering excellence to your aviation 
experience’. At the core of this new vision, is our business 
strategy to evolve as an organisation, by pursuing 
international best practices, investing in technological 
solutions, driving our financial growth and stability 
and achieving excellence in service delivery. With the 
upcoming ICAO USOAP in 2020, it is also imperative 
that our safety oversight effectiveness is strengthened 
in order to achieve a higher overall compliance rating. 

Before I conclude, I would like to first and foremost thank 
all SCAA staff for their trust, hard work, commitment 
and dedication which is integral to SCAA’s progress. I am 
sure that 2020 will hold many challenges for SCAA, but 
I have great trust that with your continued dedication 
and professionalism we can overcome them. Our job 
is to maintain focus intently on what we can control: 
providing our customers and aviation partners with the 
best service, managing our costs, up-holding our image, 
and doing our part to live SCAA’s values to the fullest.

I also take this opportunity to thank our Board of 
Directors for their strong stewardship and valuable 
insights throughout the course of the year. I am 
confident that, under your direction, SCAA will remain 
a strong organisation. 

Thank you for your support and I look forward to the 
year ahead.

2019 was my first year as CEO of SCAA, following 
the retirement of Mr. Gilbert Faure in December 
2018. The year has been a challenging, insightful 
and exciting one. We embarked on a journey of 
transformation at organizational level, while 
maintaining focus on delivering excellence in all 
our operations and keeping our industry safe. Four 
strategic themes have been prioritized, focusing on 
the elements deemed critically important for the 
long-term viability of the airport; Safety & Security, 
5* star Service delivery, Business acumen and 
Technological innovation. 

We continued to build on SCAA’s successes and I am 
pleased to report on our commendable results for the 
financial year 2019.

For the year ending 31 December 2019, a 3 % growth in 
passenger traffic resulted in Seychelles International 
Airport (SIA) managing a record 1.2 million passenger 
movements. This was almost 90% more than the 
638,000 passengers that passed through SIA 10 years 
ago. Cargo throughput for the year was steady at 10,884 
tonnes. On the commercial front, concession sales grew 
by 8% to reach a record high of SCR234 million.

Sustaining financial growth 
The growth in traffic movement and passenger 
throughput has generated increased revenue for SCAA. 
For the year 2019, SCAA recorded an operating revenue 
of SCR503.9 million representing a growth of 6%. 
On the cost front, total operating expenses (excluding 
depreciation and doubtful debts) grew by 12% to 
SCR312.9 million, largely due to the higher operating 
costs with the opening of new facilities such as 
the domestic terminal, increased international and 
domestic traffic as well as major organizational changes 
and shifts in strategic focus, resulting in higher staff 
costs. Aviation also remains highly labour intensive and 
heavily regulated, which also contributes to increasing 
our costs.

In terms of capital expenditure, the sum of 
SCR 50.8million has been spent during 2019. This relates 
to the continuation of the expansion project at the 
domestic terminal, airside and landside infrastructure 
projects. 

Contribution to Government in terms of taxes and 
dividend amounted to SCR 159.3 million. 

Strengthening Connectivity
Throughout the year, we continued to work closely 
with our airline partners on expanding Seychelles’ 
destination network, and we were happy to welcome 
one new airline to SIA; Air Mauritius on 2 July. This added 
two new frequencies to the Seychelles – Mauritius 
route, hence improving regional connections. Kenya 
Airways also increased its frequency from 5 to 7 weekly 
flights. At year end, SIA is served by 14 international 
airlines, with an average of 72 inbound flights per week, 
from 15 destinations. 

Domestic Terminal
It was a busy year for the SCAA team, as we not only 
worked tirelessly to complete the domestic terminal, 
four years since its inception, but also worked 
towards it’s official opening to mark the National Day 
celebrations on 27 June. The domestic terminal project 
entailed the complete demolition of the old terminal 
and construction of a larger one, with a total square 
area of 6100, at a cost of SCR85.3 million, inclusive of 
consultancy. The new terminal boasts an impressive 
modern design with a sustainable water harvesting 
system. It spans over two floors, and houses a CIP 
Lounge and Spa, new check-in and baggage make-up 
area, an arrival and departure lounge, offices, retail and 
Food and Beverage space as well as an Eco garden. 
This very important development underlines SCAA’s 
continued commitment to improve and modernize its 
infrastructure and facilities that will help us enhance 
customer experience as a destination.

Upgrading infrastructure 
Alongside the remaining work on the Domestic 
Terminal, was the asphalting project. The asphalting 
works encompassed surfacing landside parking 
areas at both the International Terminal and Cargo 
Terminal, covering a total area of 10,552 square metre. 
Construction of drains and road markings also formed 
part of the project. Whilst the programme of works 
for the landside progressed, asphalting on the airside 
encountered several delays due to increased activity, 
resulting in less windows to undertake the planned 
works. We are confident that in 2020, the remaining 
asphalting of the airside service road and perimeter 
track will be completed.  Mr. Garry Albert

Chief Executive Officer, SCAA

CEO’s
Report
For the year ended 31st December, 2019
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Mission

Vision

To deliver on our promise of 
highest standards in safety, 

security and quality of service 
for the customer.

Values
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Corporate Profile Organisation Structure

The Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority (SCAA) was established under the SCAA Act, 2005, as an administrative and 
financial body corporate to provide for the services, facilities and regulation of civil aviation activities in Seychelles. 
The SCAA and its affairs are administered by a CEO reporting to a Board of Directors appointed by the Minister 
responsible for Civil Aviation. 

SCAA’s core business focusses on regulatory and safety oversight of aviation activities, as per regulations, standards 
and recommended practices set by the Safety and Security Regulation department of SCAA and the provision of air 
traffic services in the Seychelles flight information region as well as in and out of the Seychelles terminal airspace.

Its mandate also includes management of Seychelles International Airport (SIA) and Praslin airport, where it 
undertakes key functions of airport operations and facilitation, commercial activities, provision of aviation security, 
firefighting and emergency services.

Other essential internal support services includes finance and accounting, human resources and administration, 
infrastructure projects implementation, corporate strategy, engineering and technical services and Information 
communication technology.
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Executive Management TeamAims & Roles

Mr. Garry Albert
Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Wilfred Fock-Tave
Chief Operations Officer

Mr. Darel Boniface
General Manager Engineering

& Technical Services

Ms. Esmee Samson
General Manager

Air Navigation Services

Ms. Nisreen Abdul Majid 
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Collin Chang-Tave
General Manager

Airport Management

Ms. Lorella Uranie
General Manager

Human Resources & Administration

Ms. Lise Morel
General Manager Infrastructure

Projects & Information 
Communication Technology

Mr. David Labrosse
General Manager Safety & 

Security Regulation

Ms. Florence Marengo
General Manager Commercial

Mr. Sandy Mothee
Financial Controller

The aims and roles of the Authority are:

a. To maintain and manage the Authority’s aerodromes providing for the necessary services and facilities as are 
necessary or expedient for their operation;

b. To provide air traffic control service, flight information service and alerting service within the Seychelles Flight 
Information Region; 

c. To provide and coordinate search and rescue operations to aircraft in distress within the Seychelles Search 
and Rescue Region and outside of this region, in accordance with regional agreements with neighboring 
States or designated Air Navigation Service Providers ;

d. To provide aeronautical information services and ensure accuracy, integrity and reliability of aeronautical data 
published in the Seychelles Aeronautical Information Publication document and other aeronautical publications 
conforming to standards and recommended practices of the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO);  

e. To provide adequate firefighting and rescue services and facilities at the Authority’s aerodromes; 

f. To provide a safe and secure airport environment; 

g. To regulate and to promote the development of air transport;

h. To advise government on all matters relating to civil aviation;

i. To act internationally as the national body representing Seychelles in respect of matters relating to civil 
aviation.



SCAA Annual Report 2019 SCAA Annual Report 2019

14 15

T
Mr. David Savy

Chairman

Mrs. Anne Lafortune
Board Member

Ms. Amellie Nourrice
Board Member

Mr. Vincent Amelie
Board Member

Ms. Cindy Vidot
Board Member

Ms. Nadine Potter
Board Member

Mr. Garry Albert
Chief Executive Officer

The SCAA management and its Board are deeply committed to upholding the authority’s core values. In all that they 
do, they strive to achieve and maintain the highest level of transparency, corporate governance and professionalism 
in order to build on SCAA’s reputation as one of the leading organisations in Seychelles. SCAA strongly believes that 
it has to be accountable to its stakeholders, the community and ultimately the people of Seychelles, as it delivers 
on its business and operational functions.

Governance of SCAA is also guided by the following documents: 

•  PEMC Act and Guidance Material
•  Code of Corporate Governance for Public Enterprises
•  Public Investment Management Manual
•  Procurement Regulations
•  Employment Act
•  Access to Information Act
•  SCAA Internal Policies and Manuals

Corporate Governance SCAA Board Members

a. The Board of Directors
The SCAA Board is the highest decision-making body of 
the organization. They oversee the organisation’s long-
term strategies and ensures good governance practices 
across the whole organisation whilst protecting the 
interests of the shareholder and the travelling public. 

b. Composition of the Board
The SCAA Board headed by non-executive chairman, 
comprises of 6 members, all of whom have diverse 
experience and expertise. The chairman leads the Board 
and facilitates effective discussions and decision making 
on strategic direction, whilst the CEO of the Authority 
has full executive responsibility for the implementation 
of its strategies and plans.  
 
The Board is appointed by the government and meets 
at least 4 times in a year. 

c. Board members
• Mr. David Savy - Chairman
• Mrs. Anne Lafortune
• Ms. Amelie Nourrice
• Ms. Cindy Vidot
• Ms. Nadine Potter
• Mr. Vincent Amelie 

 
 
 
 

d. Audit
SCAA is subjected to an annual Financial Audit by the 
Office of The Auditor General in line with SCAA Act.

SCAA is audited by the International Civil Aviation 
Organization (ICAO) with respect to safety oversight 
and security oversight and a continuous monitoring 
approach has been implemented with the support of 
the ICAO ‘No Country Left Behind’ programme.

SCAA has an internal audit unit, which further monitors 
and ensures compliance with SCAA’s various policies 
and procedures with the aim of minimizing business 
risks. 

e. Committees
As per the Public Enterprise Monitoring Act, the SCAA 
has also established certain committees to assist and 
guide the board and SCAA in the delivery of its functions:
•  Remuneration Committee 
•  Procurement Committee
•  Audit Committee
•  Investment Committee

f. Access to information
With the enactment of the Access to Information Act, 
giving the public the constitutional right of access to 
information held by public authorities performing 
a governmental function in July 2018, SCAA has an 
information officer in post who is responsible for 
implementing the obligations of this Act.

SCAA Annual Report 2019
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For the year ended
31st December 2019

The Board of Directors present their report together with the Auditor’s Report and the Audited Financial Statements 
of the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority (hereafter called the “Authority”) for the year ended 31st December 2019.

The principal activities of the Authority are the provision of Aviation Regulatory and Safety Oversight, the provision 
of Air Navigation Services, the provision of Aviation Security Services and Management and provision of Operational 
Services at Seychelles International and Praslin Airports. It also facilitates business development opportunities.

Additions to property and equipment totalling SCR57.2 million for the year under review comprise 
mainly Domestic, Arrival and Departure Terminal, landside and airside asphalting and major airport 
equipment (2018: SCR 134.27 million).

The Directors are of the opinion that the market or saleable value of the fixed assets at 31st 
December 2019 does not differ substantially from the carrying amounts at which they are included 
in the Statement of Financial Position at that date.

The Directors recommend the payment of dividend of SCR75 million and an additional SCR40 million totalling to 
SCR115 million. (2018: SCR43.2 million).

Details of the current members of the Board of directors are shown in Note 6.  The Directors are appointed every 
two years in accordance with the Public Enterprise Monitoring Commission Act, 2013.

None of the Directors held interest in the share of the Authority during the financial year.

The Office of the Auditor General is the statutory Auditor of the Authority, in 
accordance with Section 12(3) of the Seychelles Civil Aviation Act, 2005.

Principal Activities of the Authority

Fixed Assets

Dividend

Directors

Auditors

Approvals

Results for the Year

Retained Earnings

31st December 2019 31st December 2018

SCR SCR

Operating Income 503,897,753 478,843,269

Operating Expenses (355,789,299) (314,535,167)

Profit before taxation 148,108,454 164,308,102

Taxation (44,382,536) (49,242,431)

Dividend (115,000,000) (43,200,000)

Retained Profit (Loss) at end of Period (11,274,082) 71,865,671

31st December 2019 31st December 2018

SCR SCR

Balance brought forward as at 1st Jan 512,597,007 440,731,336

Profit during the year 103,725,918 115,065,671

Less: Dividend (Note 17) (115,000,000) (43,200,000)

Retained earnings for the year 501,322,925 512,597,007

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting practice in Seychelles and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that gives a true and fair view of the 
financial affairs of the Authority and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In discharging this responsibility, the Board is further responsible to ensure the integrity of financial information; 
provides financial oversight and monitors financial planning and financial reports, including adoption and 
supervision of the annual budget; the Directors are to exercise their business judgement to act in what they 
reasonably believe to be the best interests of the entity in the administration of the entity’s assets, and where 
applicable, its investments. 

The Board of Directors discusses issues confronting the Authority related to financial and operational risks and 
exposures associated with the entity’s business strategy, policy matters, service/product innovation and sales 
road map (where applicable), are mindful of litigation and regulatory exposures, and other current matters that 
may present material risk to the entity’s financial performance, operations, infrastructure, plans, prospects or 
reputation, and  acquisitions, as well as any issues of concern to the Board.

It is the duty of the Board of Directors to oversee management’s performance to ensure that the entity operates 
in an effective, efficient and ethical manner in order to produce value for its clients and shareholders, in so doing, 
sees to the establishment of appropriate internal procedures and controls. 

They are responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Authority and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Board of Directors consider that they have met their responsibilities as set out in the Public Enterprise 
Monitoring Commission Act, 2013 and the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority Act 2005.

Statement of Board of Director’s Responsibilities

Captain David Savy Anne Lafortune

Nadine Potter Cindy Vidot

Date: 31 March, 2020
Victoria, Seychelles

Amellie Nourice

Vincent Amelie

Director’s Report
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Auditor’s Report

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON 
THE ACCOUNTS OF SEYCHELLES CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
P.O. Box 49, Victoria,

Mahé, Republic of Seychelles

Telephone: (248) 4672500
Fax: (248) 4610365

Email: auditgen@oag.sc
Website: www.oag.sc

For the year ended
31st December 2019

The notes set out on pages 26-33 form an integral part of these Financial Statements.
The Financial Statements were authorised for issue on 31 March, 2020

Mr. Garry Albert
Chief Executive Officer, SCAA

Mr. Sandy Mothee
Financial Controller, SCAA

Notes 2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 8  430,376,568 415,830,147 

Capital Work in Progress 9  8,170,694 14,550,774 

Long Term Deposit 25,000,000 25,000,000 

463,547,262 455,380,921

Current Assets

Trade Debtors 10  112,623,396 99,969,979 

Inventory              - 85,065 

Other Debtors & Prepayments 11  3,381,100 4,056,980 

Staff Loans 12  9,692,185 9,129,229 

Provisional Tax 13  2,412,177 4,589,564 

Cash and  Bank Balances 14 174,151,890 171,459,903 

302,260,747 289,290,720

Less:

Current Liabilities

Trade Creditors  19,559,146  29,537,652 

Other Creditors & Accruals 15  49,369,392  8,744,859 

Provision for Terminal Benefits  10,648,583  9,804,039 

Loan Due within a year  -   79,577,121  (919,879) 47,166,671

Net Current Assets 222,683,626 242,124,049

Total Assets 686,230,888 697,504,970

Represented By 

Government Capital Reserve 184,907,963 184,907,963

Retained Earnings 16 501,322,925 512,597,007

686,230,888 697,504,970

Scope

I have audited the financial statements of the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority for the year ended 31 December 
2019, as set out in pages 23-33, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice in Seychelles, 
which comprise (a) statement of financial position; (b) income statement; (c) statement of cash flows, and (d) notes 
to the financial statements. 

Responsibility of the Board of Directors of the Authority for the Financial Statements

The Board of Directors of the Authority is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice in Seychelles and in compliance with the 
requirements of the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority Act, 2005 and the Public Enterprise Monitoring Act, 2009 
and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Responsibility of the Auditor General
 
My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on the audit. The audit was conducted 
in accordance with the International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions (ISSAIs). Those standards require that 
I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 
audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on 
the audit’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to 
the Authority’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control. An audit also includes everything evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for the 
audit opinion. 

Audit Opinion 

In my opinion: 
• the financial statements on pages 23-33 give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 

31 December 2019 and the results of its financial operations and cash flows for the year then ended;
• proper accounting records have been kept by the Authority as far as it appears from my examination of those 

records; and
• I have obtained the information necessary for the purpose of the audit and am satisfied with the information 

received. 

Mr. Gamini Herath
Auditor General

Date: 7 April, 2020
Victoria, Seychelles

For the year ended
31st December 2019

22

Statement of Financial Position
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The notes set out on pages 26-33 form an integral part of these Financial Statements. The notes set out on pages 26-33 form an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Notes 2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Income

Aeronautical Revenue 4(a)  447,359,577  428,992,213 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue 4(b)  47,899,465  45,266,578 

Other Operating Income 4(c)  6,101,022  4,979,738 

Exchange Gain/(Loss)  (985,558)  (395,260)

Profit on Disposal  3,426,897  - 

Prior Revenue  96,349 

 503,897,753  478,843,269 

Operating Expenses

Staff Costs 5  197,309,181  175,865,976 

Repairs and Maintenance  28,694,865  29,476,794 

Other Operating Expenses 7  86,578,003  73,969,102 

Bad & Doubtful Debts  12,289  (37,467)

Finance Costs  232,130  119,577 

Prior Adjustments  330,145  (42,566)

Depreciation 8  42,632,686  35,183,751 

355,789,299  314,535,167 

Profit before Tax  148,108,454  164,308,102 

Business Tax 13 (44,382,536) (49,242,431)

Net Profit After Tax  103,725,918  115,065,671 

Dividend 17 (115,000,000) (43,200,000)

Retained Profit for the year (11,274,082)  71,865,671 

2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Profit Before Tax  148,108,454  164,308,102 

Depreciation Expenses  42,632,686  35,183,751 

Interest Receivable/Payable  (1,155,326)  (975,662)

Loss/(Profit) on Disposal  (3,426,897)  - 

Bad & Doubtful Debts  12,289  (37,467)

Exchange Losses/(Gains)
on Year End Transactions  174,755 186,345,961  842,612 199,321,336 

Provisional Tax Paid  (42,205,150)  (72,281,288)

Movements in Working Capital

(Increase) /Decrease in Accounts Receivable 
(including Staff Loans)  (11,499,124)  (117,483)

Increase/(Decrease) in Accounts Payable  30,646,027  11,652,227 

Increase/(Decrease) in Terminal Benefits 844,544  19,991,447 (2,347,807)  9,186,937 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of Assets & WIP  (50,826,720)  (58,497,425)

Sale of Assets  3,454,591  (47,372,129)  - (58,497,425)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Loan Receipt  8,397,773  7,718,928 

Loan Repayment  (7,465,916)  (20,417,206)

Dividend Paid  (115,000,000)  (114,068,143)  (43,200,000) (55,898,278)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash  2,691,986  21,831,283 

Cash as at 1st January 2019  171,459,903  149,628,621 

Cash as at 31st December 2019 174,151,889 171,459,903

For the year ended
31st December 2019Income Statement Statement of Cash FlowsFor the year ended

31st December 2019
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For the year ended
31st December 2019

Corporate Information

Basis of Preparation

Significant Accounting Policies

1

2

3

The Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority (the Authority) 
was set up under the Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority 
Act, 2005 which came into force in April 2005.The 
Authority was vested with the assets and liabilities 
of the former Directorate of Civil Aviation for which 
a financial consideration was not paid. The net value 
of assets over the liabilities was credited to a Capital 
Reserve account. 

The Authority is domiciled in Seychelles and its 
registered office is at Seychelles International Airport, 
Anse des Genets, Mahé.

The activities of the Authority are regulatory, with 
respect to regulation of civil aviation activities and 
safety oversight, as well as service provider in the 
provision of air navigation services and management of 
Seychelles International and Praslin Airports.

a.  Property, Plant and Equipment
Apart from land which has been purchased by the 
Authority, the value of land transferred to the Authority 
at SCR 1 occupied by the Authority is not included in 
the Financial Statements. A number of sites occupied 
on Mahé including the land upon which the existing 
Seychelles International Airport is situated are held by 
the Authority on a 99-year lease at a nominal rent of 
SCR 1. The transfer of other land ownership on Mahé 
and Praslin to the Authority is still under discussion 
with the Government.  

Buildings and infrastructure are stated at revalued 
amount less accumulated depreciation; however, the 
last revaluation was conducted in 2014 by a professional 
valuer.  These have been recognised on the grounds that 
the Authority has unrestricted right to the enjoyment of 
the future economic benefits arising from these assets.

Plant and equipment, motor vehicles and others are 
stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and 
any attributable costs of bringing the asset to working 
condition for its intended use.  Expenditure for additions 
and improvement are capitalised and expenditure for 
maintenance and repairs are charged to the income 
statement.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is 
calculated on a straight-line basis to write-off cost, 

less estimated residual value, of each asset evenly over 
their expected useful lives. Depreciation is recognised in 
profit or loss. Land is not depreciated. 
The annual rates of depreciation are as follows:
• Buildings and Infrastructure  4%
• Plant & Machinery  10%
• Furniture, Fittings and Office Equipment  20%
• Motor vehicles  20%
• Computers – Hardware and Software  25%
• Others  25%

An item of property, plant and equipment is 
derecognised upon disposal or when no further future 
economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.  
Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of an asset is 
included in the income statement in the year the asset 
is derecognised.

b.  Foreign Currency
Transactions in currencies other than SCR are converted 
at the rate of exchange ruling on the transaction date.  
At the balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary 
assets and liabilities are translated at the rate ruling at 
that date. Exchange differences arising, both realised 
and unrealised are taken to the income statement.  The 
rate of exchange as at reporting date are as follows;
• USD - SCR 14.0726
• EUR - SCR15.7343
• GBP - SCR 18.6753

The financial statements of the Authority have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention, modified 
to include the revaluation of certain property, plant and 
equipment.

The financial statements of the Authority have been 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practice in Seychelles. The financial 
statement values are presented in Seychelles Rupee 
(SCR) unless otherwise indicated.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below:

c.  Taxation
Business tax is provided on profits at the rates ruling at 
the balance sheet date and is paid provisionally by the 
Authority.

d.  Cash and Bank Balances
Cash and bank balances comprise cash at bank, in hand 
and short-term deposits with a maturity period of one 
year or less in the Statement of Financial Position.

For the purpose of the cash flow, cash and cash 
equivalent consist of the cash and bank balances is as 
defined above.

e.  Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Authority has a 
present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of 
past event. It is probable that an outflow of resources 
embodying economic benefits will be required to settle 

the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of 
the obligation can be made.  

Provision for bad or doubtful debts for the year under 
review has been applied at 1% on amounts due over 90 
days.  The charge is based on the probability of recovery 
which is highly likely to be recovered as the amounts are 
mainly due from International Air Transport Association.

f.  Going Concern
The management has assessed the Authority ‘s ability 
to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the 
Authority has the resources to continue in business 
for the foreseeable future.  Furthermore, management 
is not aware of any material uncertainties that may 
cast significant doubt upon the Authority’s ability to 
continue as going concern. Therefore, the financial 
statements continue to be prepared on the going 
concern basis.

Income4
2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

a.   Aeronautical Revenue

Landing fees (International/Domestic) 32,178,509 32,482,902

Licences and Registration 967,000  650,732

Passenger Service Fees (International /Domestic) 281,697,187 267,793,851

Air Navigation Charges 138,468,525 133,993,190

IATA Charges (5,951,644) (5,928,462)

447,359,577 428,992,213

b.   Non Aeronautical Revenue

Other Airport Charges 4,011,085 3,217,883

Concession Fees 26,509,702 25,217,897

Fuel Throughput Charges 3,975,538 4,119,033

Rent Airport Buildings 13,403,140 12,711,765

47,899,465 45,266,578

c.   Other Income

Interest Received 4,815,171 4,234,700

Miscellaneous 1,285,851 745,038

6,101,022 4,979,738

Notes To The Financial Statements
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2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Payroll Expenses 147,206,773 127,343,146

Pension Contribution 4,567,592 3,255,539

Income Taxes 14,696,711 14,597,532

Compensation & Gratuity 18,796,904 20,697,035

Other Staff Benefits 11,561,201 9,637,359

Directors & Secretary’s Fees (see Note 6) 480,000 335,365

197,309,181 175,865,976

Staff Costs Other Operating Expenses5 7

6

Compensation and Gratuity is paid to employees upon completion of a 2-year contract in line with the Employment 
Act and SCAA Contract of Service. Compensation and Gratuity are provided for in the accounts yearly and expensed 
under Staff costs. 

Directors Fees & Executive Emoluments

Directors 2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

D. Savy (appointed September ’11) 96,000 74,090

M. Murray (appointed September ’11) - 7,058

A. Lafortune (appointed Feb’14) 72,000 48,019

A. Nourice (appointed Nov’15 – Resigned Oct’19) 60,000 48,019

V. Amelie (appointed May’17) 72,000 48,019

N. Potter (appointed May’17) 72,000 48,019 

C. Vidot (appointed Feb’18) 72,000 40,961

Secretary fees 36,000 21,180

480,000 335,365

Senior Executive Emoluments 6,120,679 5,822,538

2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Administration Costs 38,272,972 35,693,851

Communication Costs 9,374,446 8,294,500

Transportation Costs 7,304,475 4,036,098

Staff Training 14,901,123 15,905,798

Other General Expenses 16,724,987 10,038,855

86,578,003 73,969,102

After charging:  

Audit Fees 100,000 100,000

For the year ended
31st December 2019Notes To The Financial Statements
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Notes To The Financial Statements

Capital Work In Progress

Trade debtors

Other Debtors and Prepayments

Staff Loans

9

10

11

12

2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Work in Progress brought forward 14,550,774 90,324,427

Expenditure incurred during the year 31,777,247 27,515,661

Transferred to Fixed Assets (38,157,327) (103,217,314)

Transferred to Expenditure             -         (72,000) 

8,170,694 14,550,774

Trade Debtors 112,712,962 99,860,524

Debtors’ Exchange Rate Revaluation (28,355) 158,378

Bad Debts Provisions (61,211) (48,923)

112,623,396 99,969,979

Prepayment 1,444,048 1,256,882

Treasury Account - 793,819

Interest Receivables 1,155,326 975,662

VAT Liability 303,333 691,212

Other Debtors 478,393 339,405 

3,381,100 4,056,980

Vehicle Loans 9,149,092 8,830,740

General Purpose Loans 9,446 18,677

Other Loans 533,647 279,812

9,692,185 9,129,229
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For the year ended
31st December 2019

Taxation13
Tax Liability/Credit brought forward (4,589,564) 18,449,293

Payment of Business Tax 4,589,564 (18,449,293)

Tax Credit carried forward             - -    

Charge for current year:

Provision for business tax based on profit 
for the period 44,382,536     49,242,431

Provisional Tax Paid (43,545,753) (53,311,300)

Provisional Late Lodgement Paid - (520,695)

Provision for withholding Tax (3,248,960)             -         

(2,412,177) (4,589,564) 
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15

16

Other Creditors

Retained Earnings

Owing to Government- Dividend 40,000,000         -       

Owing to Government- Passenger Service Fee 4,640,000 4,586,000

Advance and Deposits from customers 2,752,536 2,746,536

Accruals 1,976,856 1,412,323

Total 49,369,392 8,744,859

Deficit/Surplus for the year (11,274,082) 71,865,671

Retained earnings brought forward 512,597,007 440,731,336

Retained earnings carried forward 501,322,925 512,597,007

Dividend

Contingent Liability

Financial Risk Management

17

18

19

20 Nouvobanq loan

Dividend to Government is made in accordance with directions given by the Minister under Section 11 (3) of the 
Seychelles Civil Aviation Authority Act, 2005.  Dividend paid to Government in 2019 amounted to SCR75 million paid 
on a monthly basis.  An additional sum of SCR40 million was approved making a total sum of SCR115 million paid 
to Government.  

a. In July 2016, a legal claim was lodged by a Duty-Free retail shop claiming damages of SR1.06 million to its 
merchandise while construction work was ongoing to adjacent premises. As at 31st December 2019, a 
judgement was yet to be pronounced however the claim is estimated to be SCR300,000.

b. The Seychelles Revenue Commission (SRC) is claiming withholding tax of SR3.5 million for the period 2012 
to 2017 relating to technical services for airport/ airside related activities. SCAA has lodged an objection, the 
outcome of which is yet to be determined. SRC has already withheld a sum of SR3.2 million (Note 13) against 
2018 Business Tax refund.

a. Currency Risk
Some of the Authority’s assets and liabilities are denominated in foreign currencies.  There is a resultant exposure 
to foreign exchange fluctuations which may affect the Authority’s assets and liabilities in a material manner.
The Authority’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated as follows:

b. Liquidity Risk
SCAA practices prudent liquidity risk management by maintaining adequate funds to meet its funding needs.

c. Credit Risk
SCAA seeks to invest cash assets safely and profitably. SCAA also seeks to control credit risk by setting limit 
and ensuring that credit facility is made to customer with appropriate credit history and monitoring customers 
financial standing through credit review. SCAA considers the risk of material loss in the event of non-performance 
to be minimal.  

US$6.5 million loan to fund the construction of the Domestic Terminal and purchase of essential airport equipment 
was taken from Nouvobanq.  The loan is being serviced by the Seychelles Civil Aviation and has been fully repaid 
as at 31.12.2019.  Only the sum of USD5m was drawn and the sum of US$1.1 million still remained to be withdrawn 
as at 31.12.2019.

Assets  |  SCR Liabilities  |  SCR

US Dollar 132,671,304 140,334

Euro 4,737,720   -

Pound Sterling 64,991 -

Seychelles Rupees 164,786,732 79,436,787

Total 302,260,747 79,577,121

2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Balance as at 1st January (919,879) 11,631,151

Amounts drawn down 8,397,774 7,718,928

Repayments (7,465,916) (20,417,206)

Exchange rate adjustment at year end  (11,979) 147,248

Balance as at 31st December                    - (919,879)

For the year ended
31st December 2019Notes To The Financial Statements

14 Cash & Bank Balances

2019  |  SCR 2018  |  SCR

Cash on hand 2,370,529 186,833

Seychelles Rupee A/c Balance 50,298,393 20,578,092

Euro A/c Balance 1,294,795 1,063,256

US$ Dollar A/c Balance 54,142,922 90,902,515

Short-Term Security Deposit 66,045,251 58,729,207

174,151,890 171,459,903

Events after reporting date21
In view of the COVID-19 outbreak which started in mid-December 2019 in China which has been declared as a 
pandemic on 12.03.2020 affected the world globally. With the restrictions across borders and great reduction in 
flights and uncertainty as to how long this will last, this will have significant and direct impact on SCAA’s forecasted 
revenues and expenditure in 2020 which at this point is not quantifiable.
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Summary & Key Highlights

Supporting a safe & secure civil aviation system

million

757 78

0
14

121

15

Passenger Throughput

Full Time Employees Long serving 
employees of 
30+ years

Internal Audits

Aircraft Accidents

Confirmed 
Bird Strikes

Total Mandatory 
Occurrence Reports

Number of Unauthorized 
Obstructions

Airworthiness And 
Engineer Licensing

Flight Operations & Flight 
Crew Licensing

Air Navigation Standards 
& ATC Licensing

Aerodrome Safety & 
Standards 

AVSEC Regulatory Policy 
& Oversight
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Flight Crew Licensing (FCL)

Flight Crew Licences Issued 

10 conversions in total
Breakdown:
• 4 Commercial Pilot Licence (Aeroplane) 
• 5 Commercial Pilot Licence (Helicopter)
• 1 Airline Transport Pilot Licence (Aeroplane)

Flight Crew Licencing 
Validation Certificates Issued 

11 validations in total
Breakdown:
• 2 Commercial Pilot Licence (Helicopter)
• 1 Private Pilot Licence (Helicopter)
• 4 Airline Transport Pilot Licence (Helicopter)
• 2 Airline Transport Pilot Licence (Aeroplane)
• 2 Commercial Pilot Licence (Aeroplane)

Flight Crew Licensing Examiner 
Certificates issued 6 Examiner Certificates in total

Air Traffic Controller Licensing (ATCL)

Student ATCO Licences Issued 7 Student ATCO Licence
in total 

ATCO Licences Issued 12 ATCO Licences in total

Approved ATCO Training
Organization Certificates 2 Certificates issued in total

Engineer Licensing
(AML & Validation)

AML Renewal  29 in total

AML Issued  6 in total

AML Amended  12 in total

During the year, SCAA’s regulatory function worked hard to support the safety and 
security of our civil aviation system.  Here are some of their activities:1.2

SCR503.9 million
Total Operating Income

42,311
Aircraft Movements

22,054

30 1
FIR Movements

Health & Safety 
Inspections

New Airline
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Statistics

International Passenger Movements 
Overall, year 2019 finished on a good note.  Passenger throughput at the Seychelles International airport (SIA) 
increased from 1.1 million to 1.2 million, representing a 3 percent growth over the previous year. Remarkable growth 
was recorded for international passengers, growing by 4% over year 2018. Interestingly statistics shows that both 
visitors and residents travelled more, recording an increase of 5% and 4% respectively.  

However, a drop of 20% was recorded in the number of transfer passengers, decreasing from 41,000 to 33,000. This 
reduction is in line with our forecast, after experiencing a significant drop in the year 2018 which relates directly to 
the restructuring of regional routes by the national carrier.

Flight Information Region (FIR)
In the FIR, flight movements increased to 22, 054, representing a 1% increase. Civil aircraft increased by 3% from 
20,029 to 20,668. Both general aviation and military dropped by 20% and 14% respectively.

Yearly Flight Movements 2015 - 2019

FIR Movements 2015 – 2019

Capacity
The cancellation of adhoc scheduled services from time to time during the low season by a number of airlines in 
2019 resulted in an overall decrease of 1% in international seating capacity. This brought important benefits to the 
overall seat occupancy factor for 2019 at 66%. This represents an increase of 2% over the figure recorded for 2018. 
 
Domestic
In the domestic market, passenger throughput on Air Seychelles domestic operation decreased by 1% as a result 
of both inner and outer islands recording a drop in the number of visitors. Departures to Praslin island by Air 
Seychelles by 1% and there was a drop of 16% to the outer islands as Air Seychelles worked tirelessly to consolidate 
routes to derive more economic value.  Nevertheless, statistics proved that many locals have travelled to Praslin, 
particularly during the second half of the year, when daily flights increased from an average of 48 to 50. Demand 
was higher in August, coinciding with the La Digue Feast of the Assumption of Mary, whereby annually locals prefer 
to travel by air, to avoid the South East Monsoon. 

The number of passengers travelling by helicopters from SIA to other islands, (excluding La Digue) remained 
stagnant, recording 0.3% growth.

Flight Movements
Seychelles International Airport recorded a total of 42,311 aircraft movements in 2019, representing a 2% growth 
over 2018. Of this total, 18,334 movements were by Air Seychelles domestic flights, 11,645 by helicopter operations 
and the balance represented scheduled, private aircraft movements, IDC flights, general aviation, and local and 
international military flights.

General aviation recorded the highest growth, increasing by 140%. Most of these were trainings and test flights 
done by the local and international operators operating to and from Seychelles International Airport. 
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Statistics

Cargo 
The total amount of international cargo recorded for 2019 was 10,884 tonnes, representing a growth of 3%. Emirates 
airlines carried the most inbound and outbound cargo with a 51% market share. Whilst an increase was recorded 
for international cargo, domestic cargo to and from Mahé and Praslin island decreased by 21% to 13 tonnes.

Marketing & Customer Service
The prize giving ceremony of the Airport Customer Service 
Award was held in June 2019, to coincide with the opening 
of the Domestic Terminal. SCAA customer service staff were 
amongst the list of awardees clinching first and second 
prizes in the best customer service employee and third prize 
in the best operator categories respectively. Other winners 
were from other airport operators such as Air Seychelles and 
SKYCHEF. 

As part of the Authority’s focus and drive to achieve higher 
standards and service excellence, a benchmarking index 
for service delivery at the airport was introduced in 2019. 
This is with the aim of assuring quality and standards 
in services, establishing monitoring, evaluation and 
reporting mechanisms, to ensure that targets relating to 
higher customer service standards are being successfully 
implemented and met by operators. A complaints procedure 
to report and mitigate all forms of complaints that impact 
on passenger experience was also developed as part of the 
airports’ strategy to create more engagement with operators 
and improve on overall efficiency of service delivery. The SIA 
brand designs continued to be incorporated throughout the 
Mahé and Praslin airport terminals.

Retail and F&B
As a result of the positive growth in passenger throughput and increase in the number of people (general public, 
meeters and greeters) frequenting the airport, SCR38 million in sales was recorded for the food and beverage 
category, generating a 31% increase in concession revenue. This good performance by the sector also resulted from 
increased promotions and advertising done throughout the year by the respective F & B operators and the airport 
marketing team through various social media mediums.

However, there has been a general slowdown in the sales performance of the duty free & retail category, where 
some outlets, namely the high-end jewelry and designer retailers, recorded a negative growth compared to last 
year. In 2019, total sales in the retail sector dropped by 5%. On the other hand, sales performance has been relatively 
good for the Duty-Free Sector, with 4% increase in sales compared to 2% growth in 2018. However, it is worth noting 
that prior to 2017, our duty-free sector had an annual sales performance growth of around 13%-15% year on year. 
For the last 3 years we have noticed a considerable downward trend in sales. 

The overall decline in sales may be attributed to changes in passenger mix and demography, reduced passenger 
spending power, reduction in transit numbers, lack of sales innovations and new product offerings, poor service 
delivery and staffing constraints faced by the operators.

Commercial

Graph Cargo Stats (freight & mail – tonnes)
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Commercial

New Businesses
Three new tenders were launched in 2019 for airport concessions, comprising of one retail outlet, a pharmacy 
and bureau de change. The successful bidder for the departure retail space ‘Tinsel & Turkey’ opened its doors to 
the travelling public in June. The pharmacy and bureau de change facility are expected to open in 2020. A second 
facility that became operational during the year was the Payanke Spa, after a slight delay in implementation, adding 
to the customer experience.

2020 Outlook
In 2020, SCAA will continue to work in partnership with the airport commercial operators to achieve more 
dynamism and to ensure that they respond more proactively to the evolving passenger mix and demography at 
the SIA. More emphasis will also be put on improving the level of customer service of the airport and enhancing 
the support and assistance to operators through the introduction of more effective promotional and marketing 
programs to increase sales. 

A pay parking system will be introduced at SIA in 2020. This will contribute quite substantially towards our non-
aeronautical revenue stream. SCAA also remains committed to redeveloping and improving the Praslin Airport 
retail and F&B offerings after a slight delay in implementation, adding to the customer experience. There are plans 
for a new vibrant coffee shop concept, new facilities for Car Hire & DMC operators, and a landside retail Gift Shop 
& Boutique to be operated by STC. 

With the increased marketing and promotional efforts by all our F& B outlets lately, further significant growth 
is expected which will generate increased business, thus higher concession revenue for SCAA in 2020. There is 
anticipation that the airport retail and duty free sales will bounce and improve in 2020, with the continued growth 
in passenger arrivals and departures, and provided that all operators give their full commitment and engagement 
towards the airport’s promotional and customer service programmes. An average growth rate of around 8%-10% in 
concession revenue is projected for 2020.

Consistent good performance

Security waiting time and customer 
service – (Top rated since year 2017) 
402 out of 769 respondents rated 
waiting time as very good.

Immigration Officers - waiting time 
inside the Departure Lounge – (Top 
rated in year 2015) 78% satisfied 
respondents of which 361 rated 
waiting time as very good.

Cleanliness - Departure Lounge 
(Top rated since year 2017) – 82% 
satisfied respondents.

Signage (Top rated in year 2015); 
81% respondents were happy with 
signage at the airport.

Red lights for washrooms, 
overall interior décor and 
WIFI services.

Emerging high performers

Cleanliness – Arrival Lounge  
(improvement from survey 2017)  from 
63% to 82% satisfied respondents

Restaurants  - (improvement for the 
first time in years, had always been 
the most unfavourable) given new 
outlet of F&B Burger King and Coffee 
Club operational since end of 2017

Value for Money – Favourable 
response increased from 28% to 55%

Customer Service -  from 35% to 72%

Product Knowledge – from 45% to 73%

Customer service at check–in counter 
from 69% in 2017 to 78% passengers 
in 2019 felt they were treated in a 
courteous, fair and prompt manner.

Airport Survey 

Targets: Passengers, Meeters and Greeters as well as 
airport staff

Respondents: 769

Objective: To improve services throughout the airport
Conducted every two years
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Customer Behaviour Survey

Period: August 2019  Targets:   Passengers  Respondents:  569

Objective: To understand the shoppers’ needs, expectations, experiences, and bring forth the factors  
  that influences their choices and behaviours.

Key Findings: Food was the most bought products at the departure Lounge, 
with a significant increase of 30% over the 2017 results. 

Key Findings: Majority of the traveling public (69% of the respondents) find the products in 
the different outlets to be reasonably priced. 

Where do most passengers spend?

How do passengers rate our retail prices

18% 82%

60% 40%

81% out of total questionnaire distributed

Demographics

Residents Visitors

6 in 10 passengers

8 in 10 passengers

Conversion Rate

made a purchase in 2017

made a purchase in 2019

Average Spend per Pax
Departure Lounge

‘Most passengers do not 
plan their purchase until 
they reach the Airport.’

‘Most passengers visited 
our shops to spend some 
time browsing goods on 
offer and see if there is 
anything of interest.’
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Air Service Agreements

SCAA Annual Report 2019 SCAA Annual Report 2019

46 47

Air Transport Development
In 2019, one new airline - Air Mauritius introduced flights to the Seychelles route and one airline ceased its 
operations indefinitely. Air Mauritius commenced its operations on 12th May with two weekly flights. Air France 
also resumed its operations in October, with three flights from Paris Charles de Gaulle substituting its subsidiary 
airline, JOON, which halted flights earlier during the year.

Whilst Austrian Airlines ceased its operations indefinitely on 5th April, to consolidate traffic through its sister 
carrier Edelweiss, no significant loss was incurred from this source market.

Kenya Airways increased its frequency from 5 to 7 weekly flights. Two other airlines; Emirates and Qatar, applied 
for and were granted increased frequencies in 2019, from 14 to 21, and from 7 to 14 respectively. However, their new 
entitlements were not utilized in 2019. 

At year end, Seychelles had 14 international airlines operating to Seychelles, with an average of 72 inbound flights 
per week from 15 destinations.
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D
Infrastructure Projects Update

Despite world passenger growth being 4.2% for 
2019, below long-term trend of ~5.5%, both IATA and 
ICAO forecast steady growth in air traffic demand, 
with the total traffic demand estimated to reach 
over 1000 billion by 2022. To SCAA, this indicates 
that there is a need to continuously plan and align 
airport development to maintain consistency with this 
growing trend.

Master Plan Review
We have therefore embarked on reviewing our 
Airport Master Plan. The review will consider the 
current SIA terminals, concourse and runway and also 
look at utilities such as sanitation, water, electricity 
and drainage with the objective of conceptualizing 
sustainable options for the airport. The bid evaluation 
will be completed in 2020. 

New Domestic Terminal
The new Domestic Terminal was officially handed over 
to SCAA on 4 June 2019, after an exciting journey of 
approximately four and a half years. The consultant and 
building contractor of the project; GIBB (Seychelles) 
Ltd and the Allied Builders (Seychelles), together with 
the SCAA team fashioned a modern piece that has 
enhanced the overall experience of the passengers 
and visitors of the airport. 

Today, the domestic terminal is more spacious with 
a total area of 6100 sqm. It is equipped with a large 
check-in area, arrival and departure lounge, covered 
drop off and pick-up points and commercial spaces. 
The improved facility has followed thoughtful planning 
to ensure balance between demand while delivering a 
functioning and operationally efficient terminal. The 
total cost of the project was SR85.3 million.

The Airport Information Management System
The Domestic Terminal modernization is complemented 
by the installation of a more advanced Airport 
Information Management System manufactured by 
RESA. It is expected that the system will cater for our 
growing airport operational and data management 
needs and keep us abreast with emerging trends. 

Landside Asphalting
In order to improve traffic flow and create more parking 
areas at the airport, extensive asphalting works on the 
landside were completed in 2019. This project involved 
undertaking earthworks, levelling, asphalting and road 
markings around the domestic terminal parking, the 
main parking and the parking at the cargo terminal. 
In 2020, the focus will be on completing the airside 
asphalting works. 

Vigilant Security System (VSS) 
project - Praslin
The Praslin Airport benefited from a boosted security 
system with the completion of the Vigilant Security 
System (VSS) project. During the year, works to 
accomplish it were divided into two phases where 
the first phase involved performing civil works of 
digging trenches, laying ducting and cables, casting 
and installing small manholes and installing metal 
poles, while phase two involved the installation and 
configuration of cameras onsite.

Other major capital development projects that have 
been kicked off and are in different stages of the tender 
process are:
• the new SCAA Head Office (procurement of 

consultant completed); 
• Mont Signal radio site development (detailed 

design by consultant completed)
• New ceiling and flooring of international 

concourse (request for proposal on-going)
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Financial 
Review
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Financial Review

Significant financial developments for the year:
• Total revenue: SCR503.9m up by 6% (2018: 478.8m)
• Operating expenditure :SCR355.8m up to 14% (2018:SCR314.5m)
• Profit after tax before dividend: SCR103.7m down by 10% (2018: SCR115.1m)

In 2019, SCAA continued to strive for better financial performance despite the challenges faced by the Authority.  
The Authority continued to focus on ways to reduce controllable costs by addressing major cost areas.  Additional 
regulatory and transformation activities over the past years have led to a substantial rise in resources and 
subsequent increase in the other operating expenses. 

Overall financial performance
For the year ended 31st December 2019, SCAA recorded an operating profit before tax SCR148.1m (2018: SCR 164.3m). 
However, the bottom line shows SCAA’s reported a deficit of SCR11.3m after payment of dividends amounted 
to SCR115m to Seychelles Government deducted from the operating profit after tax of SCR103.7m.  Despite the 
deficit, SCAA remains a financially stable organization with a strong cashflow. The Authority remains focused on 
broadening the revenue streams and maintaining the operating cost at optimum levels.

The financial performance for the past 3 years

Operating revenue
As at 31st December 2019, SCAA collected a total sum of SCR 503.9m which comprises of aeronautical and non-
aeronautical revenue.  Aeronautical revenue accounts for 89% whilst non-aeronautical revenue accounts for 9% 
and other income accounts for 2%. Aeronautical revenue comprises of landing fees, licenses and registration, 
passenger service fees international and domestic), and air navigation.

Total revenue portfolio

As at 31st December 
2019 (Audited)

As at 31st December 
2018 (Audited)

As at 31st December 
2017 (Audited)

SCR’000 SCR’000 SCR’000

Operating Income 503,898 478,843 457,870

Operating expenditure (313,157) (279,314) (240,120)

Operating profit before 
depreciation and tax 190,741 199,529 217,749

Depreciation (42,633) (35,221) (38,362)

Operating profit after 
depreciation and tax 148,108 164,308 179,388

Taxation (44,382) (49,242) (53,766)

Net profit after tax 103,726 115,066 125,621

Dividend (115,000) (43,200) (53,200)

Net retained profit/(loss) (11,274) 71,866 72,421

Aeronautical revenue trends for the past three years

Non-Aeronautical revenue trends for the past three years



SCAA Annual Report 2019 SCAA Annual Report 2019

54 55

Aeronautical revenue 
Aeronautical revenue comprises of landing fees, licenses and registration, passenger service fees international 
and domestic), and air navigation. 

Non-Aeronautical revenue
Non-aeronautical revenue accounts for 11% of the total revenue portfolio which comprises of Concession fees, 
fuel throughput charges, rental of airport buildings and other airport charges and interest received.  The revenue 
portfolio for non-aeronautical is as follows;

Passenger service fees remains the highest collection being 62% of the aeronautical revenue being SCR 281.7m.  
This is due to increased international passenger throughput from 923,757 in 2018 to 955,627 by end of 2019, this 
representing an increase of 3%.  An increase of 6% also noted for residents’ international travel in 2019 whereby a 
total of SCR 14.4m was collected in 2019 compared to 13.7m, and in terms of domestic travel an increase of 4% was 
noted as compared to 2018.

Air navigation being the second highest income, the sum of SCR 138.5m was collected compared to 2018 the sum 
of SCR 133.9m collected representing an increase of 4%.

Revenue from landing fees for scheduled and non-scheduled flights accounts for 7% of the aeronautical revenue 
portfolio. 

There has been an increase in non-aeronautical and other income revenue by 8%.  Income from concessions 
remains the highest income from non-aeronautical revenue and this is in relation to food and beverage and other 
concessions from retail operations within the airport.  Whilst other income comprises of interest received from 
deposits.

Operating expenses
For the year 2019, SCAA spent SCR 312.9m (excluding depreciation and doubtful debts) in operating expenses, this 
represents an increase of 12% compared to 2018. Aviation remains a labour intensive industry and heavily regulated, 
which is the prime factor for increasing the costs. It is important for SIA to maintain the highest level and standards 
of safety and security as per international requirements. Hence, the need to employ highly qualified personnel is 
pivotal. 

Capital Expenditure 
In terms of capital expenditure, the sum of SCR 50.8m has been spent during 2019. This relates to the continuation 
of the expansion project at the domestic terminal, airside and landside infrastructure projects.

Financial Review
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Our People
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Our People

Executive level Appointments
In 2019, there were some key changes in the Authority’s top management team. On 1 January, Mr. Garry Albert was 
formally appointed as the CEO of SCAA, following the retirement of Mr. Gilbert Faure. One of our longest serving 
General Manager, Mr. Gerard Sicobo also retired in October. Mr. David Labrosse was subsequently appointed as the 
new GM for Safety and Security Regulation. Mr. Colin Chang-Tave was soon after promoted to General Manager for 
Airport Management, bringing our total Executive Team members to 10.

Structure Review
At organisation structure level, a gradual review occurred throughout the year to ensure proper allocation of the 
various functions under the responsible and appropriate Departments and in line with international best practices. 
This culminated in the renaming of certain Divisions and Departments.

Staffing
As part of our commitment to ensure that we are continuously able to efficiently deliver on all our functions, 
recruitment intensified during the year. The majority of recruitment done was centered on beefing up capacity 
of the Operations Department, so as to be able to better serve the operational needs of the airport, primarily the 
AVSEC Implementation section. At the end of 2019, SCAA’s workforce stood at 757 full time employees.

Staff Exits
Whilst we recorded a slight decrease in staff exits, over 
the previous year, exits as a result of dismissals from 
positive drug tests increased by 5 cases. This continues 
to be an area of concern for SCAA. We will continue to 
implement educational awareness on the subject matter 
and offering support to our staff. 

Schemes of Service Review implemented in 2019

Training and development
90% of the planned learning and development activities were successfully implemented this year. These included 
a number of in-house training programmes, some of which were facilitated by SCAA trainers and local facilitators. 
The total amount spent on training and development in 2019, amounted to SCR 13.9 million, representing an 
increase of SCR 1.9 million over the 2018 figure. 35% of the training budget went towards the Air Navigation Services 
Department in support of its manpower requirements, to increase the number of operational controllers to 63 by 
2020.

Staff Movements

General & Senior Management

Male Female Male Female Total 
Male

Total 
Female

Total By
Div/Sec

Air Navigation Services 43 17 7 3 50 20 70

Aviation Security 72 140 1 1 73 141 214

Finance 7 12 2 0 9 12 21

Human Resources 17 17 2 2 19 19 38

Housekeeping 1 62 0 0 1 62 63

Housekeeping (Praslin) 0 10 0 0 0 10 10

CEO SEC 2 3 1 2 3 5 8

Commercial 3 13 1 3 4 17 21

COO / OPS 136 17 5 0 141 17 158

Safety & Security Regulation 9 2 5 1 12 3 14

Infrastructure Projects & ICT 19 5 2 2 21 7 27

ETS & Maintenance 96 2 3 0 99 2 111

TOTAL 405 305 29 14 442 315 757
Remuneration
Aviation remains a highly labour intensive industry and heavily regulated, thus driving the need for highly qualified, 
current and proficient personnel with high premium in terms of remuneration. In line with our efforts to ensure 
that our remuneration policy is at par with industry level, SCAA implemented scheme of service review for various 
departments. This amounted to an increase in remuneration costs of SCR 1.1 million per month. 

• Airport Fire and Rescue Services Division
• Safety and Security Regulation Department
• AVSEC Regulatory, Policy & Oversight Division
• Aviation Safety Management Division
• Information Communication Technology Division

• AVSEC Implementation Division
• Commercial Department
• Terminal and Landside Operations 
• Office Manager Cadre 
• Housekeeping Section

2017 2018 2019

Starters 81 88 107

Leavers 45 69 68

Ave. Staff 675 734 735

Less retirees 39 64 63

Turnover Rate 5.78% 6.40% 8.57%
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Our People Corporate Social Responsibility

Health & Safety
The safety of our employees is of upmost importance to us and we continue to strive for zero-injury rate across 
our workplace. Our efforts have brought positive results in 2019, where we recorded only 5 occupational accidents, 
compared to 12 in the previous year. Various occupational health and safety activities were held over the year such 
as sensitization campaigns, immunization programme and health checks in collaboration with the Department of 
Health for staff based on Mahé and Praslin. A second nurse was also recruited in December to provide additional 
support to staff wellbeing at SCAA.

Long Service Award Ceremony 
The (SCAA) recognised and rewarded its largest cohort of long-serving employees in an exquisite ceremony at 
Kempinski Seychelles Resort, Baie Lazare, on Friday July 13. The annual ceremony saw a total of 95 awardees who 
have dedicated 10 to 40 years with the organisation and coincided with the 48th anniversary of the arrival of the 
first commercial jet to Seychelles.

Community Advocacy-Every Little Helps
For a number of years now, SCAA has focused its community efforts on programmes related to education, culture, 
health and the environment and has generously supported a number of projects. In spite facing its own challenges, 
in 2019 the company renewed its support to the Creole Quiz and Konkour Diskour, an annual educational event 
which has over the years had the full backing of the Authority. A total amount of SCR 80’000 covered all the prizes 
and expenses needed to ensure that knowledge and expressions in our mother tongue are upheld, and our Creole 
culture lives on. SCAA also supported several schools in the community by providing educational materials and 
prizes for various activities and competitions organized.

Mothers of young children and women residing at Anse Aux Pins felt privileged that SCAA staff and administration 
complied to their request for assistance in upgrading the Maternity & Child Health Clinic in December last year. The 
clinic was given a totally new facelift on the inside, doors and windows were replaced and, in some cases, repaired, 
and fungus infestation was eliminated. A few SCAA staff gave up their weekend Christmas shopping hours to help 
make the clinic a more comfortable and welcoming facility for the residents of that community. A total sum of SCR 
SCR55, 543 was used in upgrading the facility.

SCAA partnered with Burger King who generously provided lunch to some less fortunate children in the community 
over the festive period. SCAA ensured publicity for this event and provided transportation to the event.
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Events

Opening of the Domestic Terminal
After four years and five months under construction, a new modern domestic terminal was officially opened by 
President Danny Faure on 27 June. The opening ceremony was attended by members of the National Assembly, 
high-level government officials, airport stakeholders, SCAA Board members and its management.

 As part of the ceremony, a video entitled ‘A promise delivered’, gave a background on the domestic project and 
highlighted the new facilities and attractions.  A commemorative plaque was also unveiled by the President to 
mark this occasion. To remind the guests of the fact that the terminal is a facility that connects Mahé to the 
other islands of Seychelles a cultural display was presented with a musical piece orchestrated by local producer 
Raymond Clarisse.

This project entailed 
the demolition of the 
old terminal and the 
construction of a new 
larger and modern 
domestic terminal.

The newly built domestic 
has a total floor area of 
approx. 6,100m2 which 
include a ground floor 
and a first floor.

The main facilities in the terminal are
•   Check in area   •   Baggage Make Up Areas   •   Arrival & Departure Lounges   •   

Concourse Area   •   Drop Off & Pick Up Areas   •   Security Posts   •

Other facilities are:
1 CIP Lounge   •   1 Spa   •   2 Restaurants   •   5 Shops   •   16 Offices   •

•   Rainwater harvesting system with storage tanks   •

The Domestic
Terminal

New!

Old

SCAA Annual Report 2019
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Battle Day
Last year’s events although minimal were vibrant, innovative and significant. The first team building activity was 
a staff sport day dubbed ‘Battle Day’ and had an amazing turn-out. The day was filled with fun competitions and 
excellent sportsmanship.

Events

75th Anniversary of the International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO)
Two main events were organized last year to commemorate the 75th anniversary of the (ICAO). A few stakeholders 
namely Zilair, Air Seychelles, Immigration Department and Island Development company (IDC) joined SCAA 
to compete in a televised quiz organized to commemorate the occasion. It was the first of its kind to test the 
knowledge of aviation partners about the United Nation organization. SCAA organized the Quiz in partnership with 
Qatar airways.

Another innovative commemorative event for the 75th anniversary was the hoisting of ICAO flag at the top of 
Mont Sebert peak.

Office Choir
As it has been the case for the past few years, SCAA participated in the Seychelles Broadcasting Corporation Office 
Choir 2019 competition. The SCAA team impressive presentation of ‘Carols of the Bells’ guaranteed them first place 
for the jury prize. The cash prize was handed over to a six-year-old boy on Praslin living with cancer. The team had 
chosen this little boy as the charitable cause for their participation.

Safety Week
Seychelles International Airport joined 
other African airports to commemorate 
the Airport Council International Airports’ 
Safety Week. This was celebrated from 16 
to 20 September 2019.

Several activities were organised by the 
SCAA’s Aviation Safety Team. This included 
a safety trivia, online crossword puzzle 
and poster competition.

Float Parade for ‘Festival Kreol’
Praslin airport employees took up the challenge and participated in a float parade competition organized for the 
first time on Praslin. The SCAA team won the third prize. Their float depicting a ship made out of coconut skin was 
a great attraction to the people and visitors on the island. Others were also impressed with their energetic display.
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ICAO Assembly
A high-level Seychelles delegation led by the Minister for Tourism, Civil Aviation, Ports and Marine, Didier Dogley, 
attended the 40th Triennial Assembly of the United Nations International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) from 
September 24 to October 4, 2019 in Montreal. The 2019 ICAO Assembly brought together 175 member states in a 
bid to focus on pertinent issues impacting the global development of civil aviation, highlighting the challenges and 
defining priorities and planned ICAO activities and programmes for the next triennium.

The event coincided with a major milestone which is being celebrated globally by the industry to mark the 75th 
anniversary since the inception of the Convention on International Civil Aviation of 1944 done in Chicago.

International Events

ICAN
Seychelles continued to expand its air transport portfolio with the signing of two new air services agreements 
with Zimbabwe and the Dominican Republic. This was during the 12th Air Services Negotiation Conference (ICAN) 
hosted by the International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) and held in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan from 
December 1 to 5, 2019. The Seychelles delegation, led by the Chief Executive Officer of the Seychelles Civil Aviation 
Authority (SCAA), Garry Albert, also initialed five new air services agreements and held meetings with eight current 
and potential aviation partners.

ATM Congress 
The Chief Executive Officer – Garry Albert led a technical delegation to the seventh World ATM Congress that 
took place from 12 March to 14 March 2019 in Madrid, Spain. This congress, the largest of its kind is an unparalleled 
event providing SCAA with a great opportunity to discuss key issues in the ATM industry and to have hands-
on experience of the latest products and novelty. SCAA seized the occasion to sign an accord with a German 
based consultancy services – ATRiCS. The MOU established that both parties would cooperate on a world leading 
trajectory-based ATM automation system for tower and approach control services, as well Remote Tower Optical 
Systems for remotely operated aerodrome control services within the Flight Information Region (FIR). 
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Social media remains an integral 
channel for SCAA to maintain 

a more direct relationship with its 
customers and the travelling public. 
In 2019, SCAA has continued to build 
bonds with its customers and followers 
online. Its engaging efforts on social 
media platforms such as Facebook, 
Instagram, LinkedIn, Twitter and 
YouTube have contributed to the growth 
in engagement, brand affinity and 
awareness of the organisation and its 
activities.

2019

Facebook users data. Likes from January to December 2019

Statistics of social media 
platforms at the end of 2019:

2,855 followers

173 subscribers

162 subscribers

254 followers

751 followers
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